1980 511
Synthesis of Trimethylphosphine Complexes of Rhodium and Ruthenium.
X -  Ray Crystal Structures of Tetra kis( t rimet hylphosphine) rhodi urn( I )
Chloride and Chlorotris(trimethylphosphine)rhodium( I) t
By Richard A. Jones, Fernando Mayor Real, and Geoffrey Wilkinson,' Chemistry Department, Imperial
Anita M .  R. Galas, Michael B. Hursthouse," and K. M. Abdul Malik, Chemistry Department, Queen Mary
College of Science and Technology, London SW7 2AY
College, Mile End Road, London E l  4NS

Y
FIGURE 1 Structure of the [Rh(PMe,),]+ cation showing the
The primed numbering system of the non-hydrogen atoms.
atoms are related to the unprimed ones by m symmetry
[RhL,]+ and [RhL5]+ were isolated as their BPh, salts
from benzene solutions of [Rh(C,H,,)Cl], containing an
excess of L,12 the [Rh(PMe,),]+ ion could not be isolated
by precipitation from aqueous solutions as the BPh,
or PF, salts. Instead, the tris-ion [Rh(PMe,),].+ is
quantitatively precipitated from solution of either
[Rh(PMe,),]Cl or RhC1(PMe3),. It may be noted that
the triphenylphosphine cation has recently been structur-
ally characterised as its perchlorate, [Rh(PPh,)3]C104.m
The lH n.m.r. spectrum of [Rh(PMe,),]Cl in D,O or
CD3N0, is a sharp singlet while the 31P(1H} spectrum is a
doublet (JRh-P 125.6 Hz). In CD,NO, the lines broaden
only slightly on cooling. For the hexafluorophosphate
FIGURE 2 Structure of the RhCl(PMe,), molecule showing
the numbering system of the non-hydrogen atoms
514 J.C.S. Dalton
salt in CD,N02 the lH andSIP(lH) spectra are both
singlets a t  35 "C; at -25 "C lo3Rh-31P coupling can be
observed, the 31P{1H) spectrum being a sharp doublet
(JRh-p 132.5 Hz).
Q Q
FIGURE 3 Packing diagram of [Rh(PMe,),]Cl
The ,lP{lH} n.m.r. spectra of ' aged ' toluene solutions
showed the presence of both [RhP,]+, [RhP,]+ and free
PMe, in accord with the suggestion that in solution the
solvated ion rRh(PMe,),(sol),] + readily loses phosphine
FKGURE 4 Packing diagram of RhCl(PMe,),
to give [Rh(PMe,),(sol),]+, which is then the major
species in polar solvents (sol) :
[Rh(PMe,),]Cl + 2sol+ [Rh(PMe,),(sol),]+ + Cl--
[ Rh (PMe,),( sol),] + == [ Rh (PMe,),(sol),] + + PMe,
Although some rhodium(1) tetraphenylborates contain
a x-bonded phenyl ring,14g15 this is not the case for
[Rh(PMe,),]BPh,, (D), either in the solid state or in
solution. Thus the i.r. spectrum is characteristic of
ionic BPh,- and shows two strong bands at  1477 and
1 425 cm-l, while the regions around ca. 1 460 and 1 390
cm-l, diagnostic for x-C6H5BPh,, are clear. The lH
n.m.r. spectrum in CH,NO, has only one broad multiplet
( 6  7.1, area (20) due to BPh,- plus the PMe, multiplet
( 6  1.55, area 27).
TABLE 5
Selected non-bonded contacts G4.0 %,
(a) Intramolecular
Compound (A) Compound (B)
c(11) - - c(21IJ) 3.84 C1 * * * C(13I) 3.22
C(11) * * * C(2211) 3.71 C1 * * * C(321) 3.78
c(12) * * - C(21') 3.63 c1 - - * C(33') 3.32
C(12) * - * C(219 3.63 C(11) * * - C(211) 3.63
C(12) - * * C(21I) 3.65
C(23) * * C(311) 3.63
For compound (A) the roman numerals refer to the following
symmetry operations
1 x ,  y ,  111 & - x , * - y , 9 + 2
IV 1 - x ,  -y, -4  + 2 I1 x ,  y ,  8 -
(b) Intermolecular
Compound (A) Compound (B)
C(11) - - C(2111') 3.69 c1 - * * C(22II) 3.88
C(21) * * C(211V) 3.87 C1 * * * C(23II) 3.71
3.82
c1 * * * C( 121) 3.90 C(22) - * - C ( 3 3 9  3.67
symmetry operations
C1 * * - C(12111)
For compound (B) the roman numerals refer to the following
I x ,  y ,  2 I11 - x ,  -y ,  -2
I1 - l + x , y , z  IV --X,--y,l--z
Reactions of [Rh(PMe,),]Cl and RhCl(PMe,),. (1)
With hydrogen. Interaction of [Rh(PMe,),]Cl with H, a t
1 atm in tetrahydrofuran gives a white microcrystalline
precipitate of the dihydrido-salt [RhH,(PMe,),]Cl (E).
This cation has previously been obtained as the PF,-